segment generated adjusted EBIT of €–6 million (2017/18: €–9 million).

In the fourth quarter of 2018/19, EBITDA declined by €–29 million to
€–30 million. At €3 million, depreciation and amortisation was slightly
higher than the previous year’s figure of €2 million. EBIT decreased to
€–33 million (Q4 2017/18: €–3 million). Most of the decline was due to the
absence of the income from the disposal of selected pension liabilities and
associated cash assets at CECONOMY included in the previous year’s
quarter. In addition, earnings in the quarter were characterised by weaker
earnings in Sweden. The non-reportable operating unit Sweden within the
Others segment generated adjusted EBIT of €–10 million (Q4 2017/18:
€–6 million). Other, smaller operating companies in the Others segment
generated adjusted EBIT of €–1 million (Q4 2017/18: €–1 million).

CECONOMY
ANNUAL REPORT
2018/19

75

Financial year EBITDA EBIT

€ million

EBITDA
as reported

Expenses for reorganization
and efficiency program and

management changes Adjusted EBITDA
EBIT

as reported

Expenses for reorganization
and efficiency program and

management changes Adjusted EBIT

Total1 465 186 650 224 200 423

DACH 304 140 444 168 152 320

Western/Southern Europe 206 17 223 129 17 146

Eastern Europe 26 2 28 7 2 10

Others –71 27 –44 –81 28 –52

1 Including consolidation

Quarter EBITDA EBIT

€ million

EBITDA
as reported

Expenses for reorganization
and efficiency program and

management changes Adjusted EBITDA
EBIT

as reported

Expenses for reorganization
and efficiency program and

management changes Adjusted EBIT

Total1 160 42 202 96 46 142

DACH 89 29 117 53 33 86

Western/Southern Europe 98 10 107 78 10 87

Eastern Europe 4 3 7 –1 3 2

Others –30 0 –30 –33 0 –33

1 Including consolidation

CECONOMY

ANNUAL REPORT

2018/19

75

  COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT

45   Overall statement by
the Management
Board of CECONOMY AG
on CECONOMY’s
business performance
and situation

46  Overview of financial
year 2018/19
and outlook

48  Basic information on
the Group

87 Outlook

90  Opportunity and
risk report

99 Remuneration report

114  Disclosures pursuant to
Sec. 315a para. 1 and
Sec. 289a para. 1 of the
German Commercial